



NETWORK *Notification*

Notice Date: January 31, 2023
To: Ohio Medicaid Providers
From: CareSource
Subject: Next Generation of Ohio Medicaid Managed Care: Payer ID Change - **UPDATE**

Please Note: This notification has been revised from the [notification](#) posted Aug. 1, 2022. Please see changes in red.

Summary

In alignment with the Next Generation Managed Care Initiative, CareSource is required to change our Payer ID. The CareSource Payer ID is changing from 31114 to 0003150 for Ohio Medicaid providers only.

The new Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) will be implemented on Feb. 1, 2023 for claims only. The new EDI will not accept Prior Authorizations (PA) until Stage 3b is implemented. The Provider Network Management (PNM Portal) will not accept claims or PAs until Stage 3b is implemented by Ohio Department of Medicaid (ODM).

Impact

Providers must reflect the CareSource Payer ID change when submitting claims with a Date of Service on or after Feb. 1, 2023. The Date of Service to input the new CareSource Payer ID for submitting PAs through the new EDI and submitting claims and PAs through the PNM Portal will be defined by ODM.

What happens to Payer ID 31114 after the transition to the new ODM Provider Network Management Portal (PNM) and new EDI?

- Payer ID 31114 will only be used for Ohio MyCare, Marketplace and MA/DSNP. Payer ID 31114 will no longer be active for Ohio Medicaid after the transition to the new Provider Network Management Portal (PNM) and new Ohio Medicaid Enterprise Systems (OMES).

What will happen if a provider uses the existing Payer ID of 31114 when submitting a Medicaid claim **via PNM Portal** after the transition to the new Provider Network Management Portal (PNM)?

If the Medicaid claim is sent via paper or via the CareSource [Provider Portal](#), it will be denied. The CareSource Provider Portal will have a new page that will have membership check logic and will stop a Medicaid claim before it is processed.

- If an EDI 837 claim with the existing Payer ID of 31114 is submitted, providers will receive an invalid Payer ID rejection.

What will happen if a provider uses the new Payer ID of 0003150 before the transition to the new Provider Network Management Portal (PNM) and new Ohio Medicaid Enterprise Systems (OMES)?

- Provider would receive invalid payer ID rejection
- The transition from Payer ID 31114 to Payer ID of 0003150 will occur when Stage 3b is implemented by ODM.

Questions?

For more information about the Next Generation of Ohio Medicaid Managed Care, please visit the Ohio Department of Medicaid [website](#). You may also contact Provider Services at **1-800-488-0134**, Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. Eastern Time (ET).

For more information about the delay of the Phase 3 launch, click [here](#).

OH-MED-P-1329244a

PARTNER with **PURPOSE**